

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 2054-2020, Version: A

Preconsidered Int. No. 2054-A

By Council Members Moya, Gjonaj, Brannan, Kallos, Rosenthal and Ayala

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to fees charged by thirdparty food delivery services while an emergency has been declared and food service establishments are prohibited from operating at the maximum indoor occupancy, and for 90 days thereafter

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The definition of "declared emergency" in section 20-845 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 52 for the year 2020, is REPEALED and subdivisions b and c of section 20-846, as added by local law number 52 for the year 2020, are amended to read as follows:

b. It shall be unlawful for a third-party food delivery service to charge a food service establishment any fee [or fees] other than a delivery fee for the use of their service greater than 5% of the purchase price of each online order, provided that such cap shall not apply to a credit card fee that is charged to the third-party food delivery service and is charged in the same amount by the third-party food delivery service to such food service establishment. [Any fees or other charges from a third-party food delivery service to a food service establishment beyond such maximum 5% fee per order, and a delivery fee collected pursuant to subdivision a of this section, are unlawful.]

c. The requirements of this section apply only during [a declared emergency] the period in which a state disaster emergency has been declared by the governor of the state of New York or a state of emergency has been declared by the mayor, such declaration is in effect in the city, and all food service establishments in the city are prohibited from operating at the maximum indoor occupancy and for a period of 90 days [after the end of a declared emergency] thereafter.

File #: Int 2054-2020, Version: A

 \S 2. This local law takes effect immediately.

SJ LS #15591 8/19/20 9:40 AM